

Nos. 17-1155, 17-1181

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AIR ALLIANCE HOUSTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF BRIEF OF INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY**

SHANNON S. BROOME
CHARLES H. KNAUSS
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-1500
sbroome@hunton.com
*Counsel for Chemical Safety
Advocacy Group*

C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
JUSTIN A. SAVAGE
RYAN C. MORRIS
KURT A. JOHNSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
rmorris@sidley.com
Counsel for RMP Coalition

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

LESLIE A. HULSE
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL
700 2ND STREET, N.E.
WASHINGTON, DC 20002
(202) 249-6131

*Counsel for the American
Chemistry Council*

RICHARD S. MOSKOWITZ
TAYLOR HOVERMAN
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1667 K Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 457-0480

*Counsel for American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

PETER TOLSDORF
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington DC, 20005
(202) 682-8000

*Counsel for the American
Petroleum Institute*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
GLOSSARY	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xvi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Present Regulation.....	2
B. The RMP Amendments.....	4
C. The Delay Rule.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I..... PETITIONERS LACK STANDING.	10
A. Legal Standards	10
B. Interest-Group Petitioners Fail to Establish Standing.....	12
1. Interest-Group Petitioners’ Standing Arguments Rest On RMP Amendment Provisions Unaffected by the Delay Rule.....	13
2. Interest-Group Petitioners Show No Harm From The Only Substantive Provision Delayed By The Delay Rule.....	16
3. Interest-Group Petitioners’ Alleged General Increase in the Risk of Future Injury Is Insufficient to Establish Standing.	18
C. State Petitioners Also Lack Standing.....	21
1. State Petitioners’ Quasi-Sovereign Interest Does Not Give Them Standing.	21
2. State Petitioners’ Proprietary Interests Do Not Confer Standing.....	23

II.....EPA LAWFULLY DELAYED THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE RMP AMENDMENTS..... 24

 A. EPA Had Authority To Issue the Delay Rule..... 24

 B. Petitioners’ Argument to the Contrary Fails. 26

 C. EPA Did Not Act Arbitrarily or Capriciously In Issuing the Delay Rule. 32

 1. EPA Engaged in Reasoned Decision-Making. 32

 2. Congress Vested EPA with Discretion to Consider the Practicability of Compliance in Setting Effective Dates for Its RMP Regulations. 36

 3. EPA Has Broad Authority to Re-visit the Record and Make Different Policy Judgments. 39

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F. 3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 900 (2016).....	11
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11, 12
* <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)	36
* <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 797 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	39, 41
* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks	

<i>*FCC v. Fox Televisions Stations Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	26, 27
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,</i> 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>North Carolina v. EPA,</i> 587 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Novak v. Capital Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.,</i> 570 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>NRDC v. Abraham,</i> 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>NRDC v. Reilly,</i> 976 F.2d 41 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,</i> 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,</i> 513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Tourus Records, Inc. v. DEA</i> , 259 F. 3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32

Statutes and Regulations

*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)	6, 24, 26, 27
*42 U.S.C. § 7412(r).....	2, 24, 26, 36
42 U.S.C. § 11003(a), (c)	17
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 19, §§ 2735.1–2785.1	22
N.J. Admin. Code §§ 7:31-1.1 to -11.5.....	22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(n)	4, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1910.120(p)	3, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1910.120(q)	4, 17
40 C.F.R. § 68	2
*40 C.F.R. § 68.95.....	3, 17
57 Fed. Reg. 6356 (Feb. 24, 1992)	3
61 Fed. Reg. 31,668 (June 20, 1996)	2
74 Fed. Reg. 2376 (Jan. 15, 2009)	29
74 Fed. Reg. 7284 (Feb. 13, 2009)	30
74 Fed. Reg. 11,509 (proposed Mar. 18, 2009).....	30, 31
74 Fed. Reg. 22,693 (May, 14, 2009)	31

75 Fed. Reg. 27,643 (May 18, 2010)	31
*82 Fed. Reg. 4594 (Jan. 13, 2017)	2, 4, 5, 8, 13, 14, 15, 18, 32
82 Fed. Reg. 16,146 (Apr. 3, 2017)	7
82 Fed. Reg. 13,968 (Mar. 16, 2017)	6
*82 Fed. Reg. 27,133 (June 14, 2017)	7, 12, 19, 32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 42

Other Authorities

Chemical Safety Advisory Group Petition for Reconsideration, Docket No. EPA-HQ-OEM-0725 (Mar. 13, 2017)	6, 37, 38
Louisiana et al. Petition for Reconsideration and Stay, Docket No. EPA-HQ-OEM-0725 (Mar. 14, 2017)	6
RPM Coalition Petition for Reconsideration, Docket No. EPA-HQ-OEM-0725 (Feb. 28, 2017)	5, 6, 37
Cong. Research Serv., “ <i>Midnight Rules</i> ” <i>Issued Near the End of the Bush Administration: A Status Report</i> (Aug. 25, 2009), https://www.eenews.net/assets/2017/03/10/ document_gw_07.pdf	29
EPA, <i>General RMP Guidance – Chapter 8: Emergency Response</i> (Apr. 2004), https://www.epa.gov/rmp/general- rmp-guidance-chapter-8-emergency-response-program	4
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis Accidental Release Prevention Requirements: Risk Management Programs Under the Clean Air Act, Section 112(r)(7)</i> (Feb. 24, 2016)	40, 41
Letter from John Walke, Clean Air Director, NRDC, to Lisa Jackson, Administrator, EPA (Jan. 30, 2009), https:// www.nrdc.org/sites/default/files/air_09021201a.pdf	30
